

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).232/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Director General of Police, Assam

Date of hearing : 19. 2.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)
Appeal heard by Chief Information Commiss Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

> ORDER 19.2.2016

The Public Authority is represented by Shri Pradeep Kumar Rajbongshi, APS, Dy.S.P., Assam Police Headquarters accompanied by Shri Paresh Boruah, ASI of police. The petitioner Shri Dulal Bora is absent. However, he has sent an application dtd 10.2.16 praying for refixation of the date of hearing as he is unable to attend today's hearing due to personal problems. In view of the large number of pending cases before this Commission, the Second Appeal petition dtd 17.5.13 is taken up for consideration on merit ex-parte in absence of the petitioner.

The AIGP (A) and SPIO, Assam Police Headquarters has sent a written submission dtd 15.2.16 stating that the RTI petition dtd 6.3.13 of Shri Dulal Bora, petitioner was received on 11.3.13 and the same was circulated to all the District Superintendents of Police including the then Sr. Superintendent of Police, Guwahati with a direction to furnish the required information directly to the petitioner. This instruction from the Police Headquarters was sent vide their Memo dtd 19.3.13. The AIGP (A) has also stated in his written submission that as per their records, most of the SPs in the Districts have furnished the required information to the petitioner directly. The SPIO has also enclosed copies thereof received from the SPs of Golaghat, Dima Hasao, Karbi Anglong, Lakhimpur, Kamrup, Hailakandi, Dhemaji, Morigaon, Dhubri, Bongaigaon, Nagaon, Cachar, Karimganj, Kokrajhar, Chirang, Goalpara, Tinsukia and Jorhat Districts.

In view of the above, and if the petitioner is still interested in getting the information from the remaining districts, he is directed to inform the SPIO in the office of the Director General of Police, Assam within 7 days from the date of receipt of this order that he is still interested in getting the information and the Commission directs the SPIO of the Police Headquarters to instruct, within 7 days from the date of receipt of request from the petitioner, the SPs of the remaining districts to furnish the required information to the petitioner directly within 15 days from the date of receipt of instruction from the Police Headquarters

With the above order the second Appeal petition dtd 17.5.13 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. KP(M).232/2013/

Dtd. 19.2.2016

Copy to:

- The Asstt. Inspector General of Police (A) & SPIO in the office of the Director General of Police, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7 for information.
- 2. Shri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission